

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 2022-0309

Cathleen A. Shea and Bradley M. Weiss

v.

Town of Sunapee

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE/RESPONDENT, TOWN OF SUNAPEE

Appeal Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 7

From the Final Order of the Superior Court of Sullivan County in

Docket No. 220-2021-CV-65

Laura Spector-Morgan, Esquire

Bar No. 13790

Mitchell Municipal Group, P.A.

25 Beacon Street East

Laconia, NH 03246

To Be Argued By:

Laura Spector-Morgan, Esquire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE. 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 6

ARGUMENT. 11

I. **STANDARD OF REVIEW**. 11

II. **A SECOND MOTION FOR REHEARING WAS REQUIRED BEFORE PLAINTIFFS COULD APPEAL TO THE SUPERIOR COURT**. 11

A. **The Plaintiffs Knew or Should Have Known the Bases of the April 1, 2021 Zoning Board Decision Before Filing Their Appeal with the Superior Court**. 11

B. **The Plaintiffs Knew or Should Have Known the Bases of the June 17, 2021 Zoning Board Decision Before Filing Their Appeal with the Superior Court**. 16

III. **RSA 677:3 CANNOT BE USED TO SAVE PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL**. . 20

CONCLUSION. 23

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<u>Bacon v. Town of Enfield</u> , 150 N.H. 468 (2003).....	9, 18
<u>Blagbrough Family Trust v. Town of Wilton</u> , 153 N.H. 234 (2006)....	10, 22
<u>Dziama v. City of Portsmouth</u> , 140 N.H. 542 (1995).	9, 16, 19
<u>Fisher v. Boscawen</u> , 121 N.H. 438 (1981).	16
<u>Foley v. Town of Enfield</u> , Case No. 2017-0294 (3JX Feb. 2, 2018)....	8, 18
<u>MacPherson v. Weiner</u> , 158 N.H. 6 (2008).	10, 22
<u>McDonald v. Town of Effingham</u> , 152 N.H. 1018 (2005).	6, 10, 11, 22
<u>Olszak v. Town of New Hampton</u> , 139 N.H. 723 (1995).....	19
<u>Robinson v. Town of Hudson</u> , 149 N.H. 255 (2003).....	11
<u>State v. Atkins</u> , 145 N.H. 256 (2000).	20

STATUTES

RSA 91-A-2.	14
RSA 674:33.	11, 18
RSA 677:3.	<i>passim</i>
